LOVATO ELECTRIC SPA –  SWITCH DISCONNECTORS 16-125A in AC21A
 1 / 20  05/06/09
NEW PRODUCT LAUNCH
CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT FOR USE BY LOVATO SALES ORGANISATION ONLY
LOVATO ELECTRIC SPA –  SWITCH DISCONNECTORS 16-125A in AC21A
 2 / 20  05/06/09
INDEX
1. INTRODUCTION.........................................................................................................3

In the separate Excel file sent with this launch you can find 2009 list prices of the new
GA series of switch disconnectors.
GA switch disconnector codification
    A           B           C
A) GA ⇒ Switch disconnector series, 16-125A
B) 016 ⇒ AC21 Ith thermal current, 16A
 025 ⇒ AC21 Ith thermal current, 25A
 …. ⇒ AC21 Ith thermal current, …A
 125  ⇒ AC21 Ith thermal current, 125A
C) A ⇒ Rear-mount switch disconnector with direct operating control
 C ⇒ Door-mount switch disconnector
 D ⇒ Rear-mount switch disconnector, for photovoltaic duty.
LOVATO ELECTRIC SPA –  SWITCH DISCONNECTORS 16-125A in AC21A
 15 / 20  05/06/09
GA accessory codification
  …………
    A        B       C            D
A) GA ⇒ Switch disconnector series, 16-125A
B)  X  ⇒ Accessories
C) __ ⇒ Type of accessory
41 ⇒ Fourth pole with early-make closing
 42 ⇒ Fourth pole with simultaneous closing as switch poles
 10 ⇒ Auxiliary contacts
 61  ⇒ Door-coupling handle
 70 ⇒ Shaft extension
 ….
D) … ⇒ Distinctive feature
 … ⇒ Electrical rating of fourth pole
… ⇒ Combination of auxiliary contacts
… ⇒ Handle colour
… ⇒ Shaft extension length
Enclosure codification for GA switch disconnectors
    A         B      C      D
A) GA ⇒ Switch disconnector series, 16-125A
B) Z ⇒ Enclosure
C) 016 ⇒ AC21 Ith thermal current, 16A
 …. ⇒ AC21 Ith thermal current, …A
 125  ⇒ AC21 Ith thermal current, 125A
 __1  ⇒ Empty enclosure for 16-40A switch disconnectors
 __3 ⇒ Empty enclosure for 63-125A switch disconnectors
D) _ ⇒ Red/yellow handle
 B ⇒ Black handle.
LOVATO ELECTRIC SPA –  SWITCH DISCONNECTORS 16-125A in AC21A
 16 / 20  05/06/09
5.  REFERENCE STANDARDS
The new GA switch disconnectors comply with the following standards:
IEC/EN 60947-1 – Low-voltage switchgear and controlgear – Part 1: General rules.
IEC/EN 60947-3 – Low-voltage switchgear and controlgear – Part 3: Switches,
disconnectors, switch-disconnectors and fuse-combination units.
IEC/EN 60068-2-6 – Environmental testing – Part 2-6: Tests – Test Fc: Vibrations (sinusoidal).
IEC/EN 60068-2-27 – Environmental testing – Part 2-27: Tests – Test Fa and guidance: Shock.
IEC/EN 60068-2-61 – Environmental testing – Part 2: Test methods – Test Z/ABDM:
Climatic sequence.
UL 508 / CSA 22.2 n°14 “Industrial control equipment” for GA016…040 (tested and
certified as “Manual Motor Controllers” intended to protect motor branch-circuits as well as
“Suitable as motor disconnect”).
UL 98 / CSA 22.2 n°4 “Enclosed and Dead-Front Switches” for GA063…125 (tested and
certified as above in addition to protect feeder circuits as well)
Certifications obtained: UL for USA and Canada (cULus).
Certifications pending: KEMA.
6.  CROSS REFERENCE
The following lists the corresponding series of our major competitors along with their main
differences and/or limitations when compared to our GA series.
ABB → OT 16…125 series
Disadvantages / Limitations:
- Size of 16-40A switch disconnectors too small
- Dimensions of 16-40A switch disconnectors not suitable for
modular consumer panels
- AC23 capabilities inferior to average ratings
 (11kW at 40A vs LOVATO 18.5 kW at 40A)
- Direct operating handle integrated on rear-mount version with
no padlockable feature
-  “Traditional” DIN rail mounting requiring tools for removal.
LOVATO ELECTRIC SPA –  SWITCH DISCONNECTORS 16-125A in AC21A
 17 / 20  05/06/09
SOCOMEC  → SIRCO M series
Disadvantages / Limitations:
- Dimensional incompatibility with earlier COMO series
- Larger size compared to average of competitors
o 16-40A ratings →  45mm  vs  LOVATO  16-40A
ratings → 36mm with identical capabilities in kW at 400V
o 100-125A ratings → 78mm vs LOVATO 63-125A
ratings→ 70mm with identical capabilities in kW at 400V
- Direct operating handle for rear-mount versions not standard
supplied; to be purchased and handled separately
- Complicated door mounting accessory to fit on the rear-mount
switch (rear-mount version is the only standard available)
- Minor visibility of small-sized front door-coupling handles
- Difficult handle mounting
- “Traditional” DIN rail mounting requiring tools for removal.
SIEMENS → 3LD2 series
Disadvantages / Limitations:
- SONTHEIMER branded product